



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.26242 of 2024

*Chittaranjan Nayak* .... *Petitioner(s)*  
*Ms. Bharati Dash, Adv.*

-versus-

*State of Odisha & Ors.* .... *Opposite Party(s)*  
*Mr. Amitav Pradhan, ASC*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order  
No.

ORDER  
13.03.2026

04. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. In filing this Writ Petition, the Petitioner being the son of the deceased who is claimed to have died due to negligence of the concerned medical authorities, has challenged the order of the learned Human Rights Commission, Odisha.
- Apart from the above, the Petitioner has also sought for a direction from this Court to the Opposite Parties for enhancing the compensation amount to the tune of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty lakhs only).
3. Heard.
4. Let notice be issued to the Opposite Parties.
5. Learned counsel for the State waives of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party Nos.1, 2, 4 & 5. Let four spare copies of the brief be served on him within three working days



hence. He is directed to file reply on behalf of the Opposite Party Nos.4 & 5 within a period of two weeks hence, failing which, the Superintendent, S.C.B Medical College & Hospital, Cuttack/ Opposite Party No.4 and the Superintendent, Fakir Mohan Medical College & Hospital, Balasore/ Opposite Party No.5 shall appear before this Court in person on the next date of listing of this matter.

6. List this matter on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*

*Ayaskanta*